# 506212117 08/19/2020

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6258860

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
	10L.			
CONVEYING PARTY DA	ATA			
Name			Execution Date	
GLEN WESLEY EDIGER			08/16/2020	
GARY P. ISRAEL			08/12/2020	
BRIAN M. CARTWRIGHT			08/13/2020	
GREGORY D. PEASE			08/12/2020	
TIMOTHY HOLUB			08/12/2020	
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ТА			
Name:	1	ADO AIR, LLC		
Street Address:		415 E. 13TH STREET		
City:	ANDO	ANDOVER		
State/Country:	KANSAS			
Postal Code:	67002	67002		
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 1			
Property Type		Number		
Application Number:		16916010		
CORRESPONDENCE D	ΑΤΑ			
Fax Number:		(818)332-4205		
		) the e-mail address first; if that is unsucc I; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via		
		818-654-8841		
Email:	patents@avynolaw.com			
Correspondent Name:	JENNIFER HAMILTON			
Address Line 1:	6345 BALBOA BLVD, SUITE 208			
Address Line 4:	ENCINO, CALIFORNIA 91316			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		VOR18082C1		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NU	IMBER:	VOR1606201		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NU NAME OF SUBMITTER:	IMBER:	JENNIFER H. HAMILTON		
	IMBER:			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	IMBER:	JENNIFER H. HAMILTON		
NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE:	IMBER:	JENNIFER H. HAMILTON /Jennifer H. Hamilton/		

source=VOR18082C1_Assignment#page2.tif	
source=VOR18082C1_Assignment#page3.tif	
source=VOR18082C1_Assignment#page4.tif	
source=VOR18082C1_Assignment#page5.tif	
source=VOR18082C1_Assignment#page6.tif	
source=VOR18082C1_Assignment#page7.tif	

## ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment ("Assignment") shall be effective as of 2020-06-29 ("Effective Date") by and between:

Glen Wesley Ediger, residing at 14 Regal Crescent, North Newton, Kansas 67117;

Gary P. Israel, residing at 1103 W. Basswood Drive, Andover, Kansas 67002

Brian M. Cartwright, residing at 201 N Broadview, Wichita, Kansas 67208;

Gregory Pease, residing at 614 W. Candlestar Ct., Andover, Kansas 67002;

Timothy Holub, residing at 637 Leighty Dr., Cheney, Kansas 67025; (collectively "ASSIGNORS"); and

Vornado Air, LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Corporation, having a principal place of business at 415 E. 13th Street, Andover, Kansas 67002 ("ASSIGNEE").

### 1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1 1.1 ASSIGNORS, through ASSIGNORS' respective contract and/or employment with ASSIGNEE, invented certain new and useful improvements as described and set forth in an application for Letters Patent of the United States titled "Air Circulator with Vein Control System," U.S. Utility Continuation Patent Application Serial No. 16/916,010 filed on 2020-06-29 and any U.S. and foreign counterpart patent applications to which priority is claimed. The subject matter of this patent application shall be referred to as the "Invention."

1.2 ASSIGNEE owns all right, title and interest in and to the Invention. ASSIGNORS, as consideration for ASSIGNORS' respective contracts and/or employment with ASSIGNEE, agree to execute all the necessary documents in order to perfect ASSIGNEES' ownership in the Invention created or developed by ASSIGNORS during ASSIGNORS' contracts and/or employment with ASSIGNEE.

1.3 For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS are executing this Assignment to ASSIGNEE to formally transfer to ASSIGNEE all right, title and interest in and to the Invention and all Letters Patent which may be granted from the Invention in the United States or any foreign country.

### 2.0 ASSIGNMENT

2.1 ASSIGNORS sell, assign and transfer to ASSIGNEE all exclusive right, title and interest in and to the Invention and all Letters Patent that may be granted from the Invention in the United States, including any continuation, division, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof for the full term or terms for which the patents may be granted. ASSIGNORS also assign all right, title and interest in and to the Invention, including all intellectual property rights and copyrights in the Invention, to ASSIGNEE.

Serial No. 16/916,010

-1-

2.2 ASSIGNORS assign all of ASSIGNORS' right, title and interest in and to the Invention in all foreign countries, including the right to apply for a patent or related legal rights in any foreign country and the right to all current and further applications for patents or related legal rights for the Invention, including the right to claim International Convention priority.

2.3 ASSIGNORS grant to ASSIGNEE the right to file applications on any aspect of the Invention in the name of ASSIGNORS, in the name of ASSIGNEE, or otherwise, as ASSIGNEE may deem advisable.

2.4 ASSIGNORS further transfer and assign to ASSIGNEE all causes of action, rights, and remedies arising under any such patent, related legal rights, or application prior to or after the Effective Date of this Agreement.

2.5 ASSIGNORS hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into that would conflict with this assignment of the Invention and all the related patents and patent applications filed therefrom.

2.6 ASSIGNORS further covenant that, upon ASSIGNEE'S request, ASSIGNORS will promptly provide ASSIGNEE with all pertinent facts and documents relating to the Invention, and patents or patent applications as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNORS, and ASSIGNORS will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation process related to the Invention or any Letters Patent, patent application, or related legal rights, related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain and enforce the Invention and any patents or patent applications relating to the Invention as may be reasonably necessary or desirable.

The terms, covenants and provisions of this Assignment shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon ASSIGNORS and ASSIGNORS' respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns.

(signature page follows)

Serial No. 16/916,010

-2-

1

Aug 16, 2020 Date	<u>Glen Ediger</u> By Glen Ediger (Aug 16, 2020 08:43 CDT) Glen Wesley Ediger
Date	By Gary P. Israel
Date	By Brian M. Cartwright
Date	By Gregory Pease
Date	By Timothy Holub

Date	By Glen Wesley Ediger
Date Aug 12, 2020	By Gary P. Israel
Date	By Brian M. Cartwright
Date	By Gregory Pease
Date	By Timothy Holub

-3-

Date	By
	By Glen Wesley Ediger
Date	By Gary P. Israel
Aug 13, 2020 Date	By Brian M. Cartwright
Date	By Gregory Pease
Date	By Timothy Holub

,

Date	By Glen Wesley Ediger
Date	By Gary P. Israel
Date	By Brian M. Cartwright
Date	By Gregory D. Pease By Gregory Pease
Date	By

**Timothy Holub** 

Date	By Glen Wesley Ediger
Date	By Gary P. Israel
Date	By Brian M. Cartwright
Date	By Gregory Pease
<sub>Date</sub> Aug 12, 2020	<u>Timothy Holub</u> By <u>Timothy Holub (Aug 12, 2020 16:31 CDT)</u> Timothy Holub

Serial No. 16/916,010

**RECORDED: 08/19/2020**